

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485
nkellum@crelaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Selection and Writing of Words
 is Pure Speech that Can Not be
 Compelled by the State3

 II. All Opinions in the *Masterpiece
 Cakeshop* Decision Unanimously
 Recognize Words Cannot be
 Compelled8

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	3
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	2, 3
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LLC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974)	7

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 6
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	2
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	1, 5
